
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 24th July, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Dana Carlin (Vice-Chair), 
Dawn Barnes, Barbara Blake, Eldridge Culverwell, Makbule Gunes, Mike Hakata, 
Liz Morris, Ishmael Osamor, Alessandra Rossetti, Yvonne Say and Daniel Stone 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(late items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with at item ) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2018. 
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/178 AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
(PAGES 7 - 12) 
 

8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/18  (PAGES 13 - 32) 
 

9. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18  (PAGES 33 - 60) 
 

10. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 4  (PAGES 61 - 
70) 
 

11. ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  (PAGES 71 - 106) 
 

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 
20 September 2018. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 
 

 
 



 

Philip Slawther 
Tel – 020 8489 2615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 16 July 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 9TH JULY, 2018, 19:00 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Dana Carlin (Vice-Chair), 
Scott Emery, Barbara Blake, Eldridge Culverwell, Makbule Gunes, 
Mike Hakata, Josh Dixon, Alessandra Rossetti and Daniel Stone 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Cllr Morris, Cllr Barnes and Cllr Say. 
 
Cllr Emery and Cllr Dixon attended as substitute. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no Items of Urgent Business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Carlin declared a non-pecuniary interest, as she sat on the APPCT Board as well 
as the Homes for Haringey Board. 
 
Cllr Rossetti also advised that she sat on the Homes for Haringey Board. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
In response to a point of clarification, officers advised that there was an action during 
the previous meeting for the 2018/19 Audit Plan to come back to the first Corporate 
Committee of the new municipal year. The Plan presented to Members at agenda 
Item 8 was a revised version of the plan presented in March 2018. 
 
The Chair sought clarification around the action in the previous minutes around the 
appropriateness of an additional ex gratia compensation payment, following the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Ombudsman‟s report dated 31st January. The Head of Audit and Risk Management 
agreed to look into this case and email the details to the Committee. (Action: Minesh 
Jani).  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 22nd March 2018 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2017/18  
 
The Head of Treasury Management introduced a report which provided an update on 
the Council‟s treasury management activities and performance in the year to 31st 
March 2018, in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 

[...]
Council met the 31st May deadline for submission of 
its draft annual accounts for the year 2017/18. The accounts were being reviewed by 
the auditor and a draft auditors report would be presented to the Committee at its 
meeting on 24th July. Officers advised that the statement of accounts was also 
published on the Council‟s website. 
 

Page 4



 

 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
None. 
 

11. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
24th July 2018. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Page 1 of 5 

 

Report for: Corporate Committee 24 July 2018 

Item number:  
 

Title: Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2017/178 and Audit Findings Report 
 

Report 
authorised by : Jon Warlow, Int. Director of Finance 

 
Lead Officer: Frances Palopoli, Head of Finance Operations Accountant 

frances.palopoli@haringey.gov.uk 0208 489 3896 
 Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

 

Report for Key/Non Key Decision: Non Key decision 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1 To present the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 following the completion 
of the external audit. 

 

1.2 For those charged with Governance to consider the statutory Annual Report 
from BDO LLP which reports on their annual audit of the Council’s statutory 
accounts, value for money and other relevant information 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

2.1 Not applicable 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 That the Committee consider the contents of this report and any further oral 
updates given at the meeting by BDO LLP. 

 

3.2 That the Committee approves the Statement of Accounts 2017/18, subject 
to any final changes required by the conclusion of the audit, being 
delegated to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Chair. 

 

3.3 That the Committee gives the Chair of the Committee and Chief Finance 
Officer (S151 Officer) authority to sign the letter of represen
[...]
th the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 and the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance (CIPFA) Code of Practice, industry best practice principles and 
there are no areas of dispute between the Council and the auditors. 
Accordingly, there are no direct legal implications arising from the report. 

 

Equality 
 

There are no equality issues arising from this Report 
 

9. Use of Appendices 
None 

 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

a. Cabinet Outturn Report July 2018 
 

b. Closure of Accounts 2017/18 working Papers 
 

All the above papers are available for inspection through Frances Palopoli, Head of 
Finance Operations  ext. 3896 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 24 July 2018 
 
Item number: 8 
 
Title: Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: minesh.jani@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 To inform Members of the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the system of 

internal control and risk management operating throughout 2017/18 and present 
a summary of the audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, including 
reliance placed on work by other bodies. 

 
1.2 This report also fulfils the relevant statutory requirements of the 2013 UK Public 

Sector Internal audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017; the Local Government 
Transparency Code; and the Corporate Committee’s terms of reference. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 That the Corporate Committee notes the content of the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s annual audit report and assurance statement for 2017/18. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is
[...]
d: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 To inform the Corporate Committee of the statutory requirements to produce an 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and provide a draft statement relating to 
the 2017/18 financial year for review and approval. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee review and approve the draft 2017/18 AGS. 
 
3.2 That the Corporate Committee notes the approval timescale and processes for 
 the draft 2017/18 AGS. 

 
4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s draft AGS 
 as part of its Terms of Reference. In order to facilitate this, and provide 
 information on its sources of assurance from across the Council, reports have 
 been provided on a regular basis for the Corporate Committee, culminating in 
 the production of the draft AGS.  
 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6. Background information 
6.1 The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
 publication with the Council’s annual accounts. The AGS comments on the 
 Council’s governance framework as a whole. Corporate governance brings 
 together an underlying set of legislative requirements, governance principles 
 and management processes. 
 
6.2 The preparation of an AGS is a statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015. These regulations require local authorities to produce an 
annual statement, in accordance with ‘proper practice’. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 9

mailto:minesh.jani@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 3  

 
6.3  In order to comply with the statutory reporting deadlines, the AGS for 2017/18 
 has to be approved by 31 July 2018. The Leader and Chief Executive will sign 

the statement assurance that responsibilities have been adopted at a 
 corporate level and adequate processes exist and are effective before they s
[...]
 that the 
Council has effective governance arrangements in place and taking appropriate 
action to improve these where required will assist the Council to use its 
available resources more effectively. 
 
This report deals with governance arrangements and their implementation 
across all areas of the Council, which have an impact on various parts of the 
community. Improvements in managing governance will therefore improve 
services the Council provides to all sections of the community. 
 

9. Use of Appendices 
Appendix A – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Not applicable. 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37 Appendix 1



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



 

Page 1 of 7  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 24 July 2018  
 
Item number: 10 
 
Title: Counter Fraud Update Report 2017/18 – Quarter 4  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: minesh.jani@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 This report details the work undertaken by the Counter Fraud Team in the 

quarter ending 31 March 2018 and focuses on details of pro-active and reactive 
investigative work undertaken relating to fraud and/or irregularities – work 
undertaken by the in-house Fraud Team. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the counter-fraud work 

completed in the quarter to 31 March 2018. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsib
[...]
 Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 

Haringey Council needs to ensure that there are appropriate processes in place 
for the reporting and investigation of allegations of fraud and corruption.  

 
1.2  The Corporate Committee is responsible for Anti-fraud and Corruption 

arrangements as part of its Terms of Reference. In order to provide assurance 
that the corporate policy is consistent with relevant regulations and other best 
practice requirements, it is reviewed on a regular basis.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 That the Corporate Committee reviews and endorses the Corporate Anti-fraud 

and Corruption Strategy together with the appended Fraud Response Plan, 
Whistle-blowing Policy, Sanctions Policy, Anti-money Laundering Policy and the 
Anti-bribery Policy. 

 
4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s Anti Fraud 

and Corruption Strategy under its Terms of Reference.  
 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  

Page 71 Agenda Item 11

mailto:minesh.jani@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 3  

 
6. Background information 
6.1 Haringey Council seeks to maintain high standards of probity and has put in 

place arrangements for protecting the public purse. Sound systems to 
demonstrate public accountability are also vital for effective management of 
services and in maintaining public confidence; the minimisation of losses from 
fraud and corruption is essential for ensuring resources are used for their 
intended purpose. 

 
6.2 To investigate frauds and corruption the Council has a dedicated Corporate 

Anti-Fraud Team comprising the Fraud Manager and seven investigators who 
undertake pro-active and reactive work across all areas of the Council’s 
activities. Generally, local authorities have invested in London in particular, 
have invested in anti fraud work consistently over many years following 
guidance and advise from regulatory bod

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2018, 19:00. 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Dana Carlin (Vice-Chair), 
Dawn Barnes, Barbara Blake, Eldridge Culverwell, Makbule Gunes, 
Mike Hakata, Liz Morris, Alessandra Rossetti, Yvonne Say and 
Daniel Stone 
 
 
 
12. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Hakata and Cllr Culverwell.  
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. The Board agreed the minutes of the meeting on 9th July as a correct record. 
 

18. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a cover report setting out the process for agreeing the 
Annual Statement of Accounts, which was included in the agenda pack at pages 11-
16. The Committee also received an audit completion report from the external 
auditors, BDO, which was Appendix 2 of the report and was included in the second 
dispatch agenda pack at pages 3-46. The Committee further received Haringey’s draft 



 

 

Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 which was Appendix 3 of the report and was 
included in the second dispatch agenda pack at pages 47-189.  
 
BDO introduced the audit completion report for the year ended 31 March 2018. In 
summary, it was noted that no significant audit risks were identified during the course 
of the audit procedures subsequent to the Audit Plan dated 8th March 2018. BDO also 
advised that they had not identified any material misstatements.  
 
The following points were raised in discussion of the report and the accompanying 
appendices: 

a. The Committee were advised that BDO had some concerns in relation to 
journals >£50k and a lack of system (SAP) enforced segregation of 
authorisation.  

b. The auditors advised that on Council Dwellings, the Valuer had incorrectly 
applied a blanket 5% uplift to the previous valuation rather than undertake a full 
revaluation of 20% of beacon properties as per their agreed methodology.  In 
response to a query, BDO advised that for 17/18 the uplift appeared 
reasonable however, by not applying the full revaluation to beacon properties 
each year there was a risk longer term of a fractional drift in the accuracy of 
valuations on a year-to-year basis. The Chief Finance Officer acknowledged 
that he was working with the valuer to address this issue. 

c. In response to concerns raised in the report, officers acknowledged that some 
changes would be made to the processes and controls around the updating of 
the fixed asset register during the year. 

d. The auditors advised that in relation to the audit area of pension liability 
assumptions, the actuary’s IAS 19 report which uses estimates for the final 2 
months of the year, had under-estimated the growth on fund value by c. £12m.  
The Committee was advised by BDO that this was not a material concern and 
that this would correct itself in the next financial year (2018/19).  In response to 
a question, BDO advised that Haringey’s share of the £12m understatement 
was around £9m. 

e. The Committee sought assurances around the implications of transferring 
commercial properties from the HRA to the General Fund. In response, the 
Committee was advised that any debt associated with these properties 
transferred from the HRA to the General Fund, and therefore the Council would 
be improving the headroom in the HRA borrowing cap as interest rates in the 
HRA would reduce. This was a revenue neutral measure overall as the Council 
was simply transferring funds from one area of the balance sheet to another. 

f. The auditors highlighted an improving position in relation to the collection of 
Council Tax arrears and suggested that the Council may have been too 
prudent in calculating it’s bad debt provision in this area. The Chief Finance 
Officer agreed to review the provision percentages applied and consider the 
impact of improved recoverability in relation to the estimate of future write-offs 
of uncollectable debt. (Action: Jon Warlow).  

g. In response to a question about how well the Council was recovering the 
overpayment of housing benefit, the auditors advised that there were no 
material concerns in relation to this but that further work needed to be 
undertaken to improve recovery of overpayments. The Committee suggested 
that the strategy should be to stop overpayments at source rather than having 



 

 

to go through a recovery process. In response, officers acknowledged these 
concerns. 

h. The auditors highlighted concerns with the Minimum Revenue Provision charge 
to the General Fund. The Committee was advised that since 1 April 2016 the 
Council had adopted an annuity curve methodology rather than a straight line 
charge when it came to repaying the costs of financial borrowing and that this 
had saved the authority around £10m this year. Whilst the total sum eventually 
paid is the same, the concern was that the costs would have to be paid at a 
later date, and the Council was effectively gambling on an improved financial 
outlook in the future to offset these costs. The Chief Finance Officer agreed 
that he would continue to monitor the Minimum Revenue Provision charge 
going forwards. The Committee noted that this was something that a number of 
other local authorities had adopted. 

i. The auditors advised that there had been a significant improvement in the 
Council’s overall financial outturn position following a refresh of the MTFS. In 
response to a question, the Committee was advised that there had been 
significant budget re-alignments in the demand led services which had had a 
positive impact on the improved overall outturn position. 

j.  The Committee noted that the final version of the audit report would be issued 
on 31st July and this would include the management response to the audit 
recommendations. Officers agreed to circulate this to the Committee when it 
was available. (Action: Frances Palopoli).  

 
RESOLVED 

I. That the Committee considered the contents of the cover report, as 
well as any further oral updates given at the meeting by BDO LLP. 

 
II. That the Committee approved the draft Statement of Accounts 

2017/18, as set out in Appendix three of the second agenda pack, 
subject to any final changes required by the conclusion of the audit 
being delegated to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with 
the Chair. 

 
III. That the Committee gave the Chair of the Committee and Chief 

Finance Officer (S151 Officer) authority to sign the letter of 
representation to the Auditor. 

 
IV. That the Committee noted the Audit Findings Report of the 

auditors, BDO LLP, as set out Appendix two of the second agenda 
pack; and, having heard the verbal management response to BDO 
LLP’s Audit Findings Report, the committee agreed the 
management response subject to any final changes required by the 
conclusion of the audit being delegated to the Chief Financial 
Officer in consultation with the Chair. 
 

V. That the Committee noted that a copy of the final Audit Completion 
Report, containing final management responses, would be sent 
round to Committee members after the meeting. 

 



 

 

19. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/18  
 
Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management, introduced a report which updated 
Members on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal control 
and risk management for 2017/18. The report also presented a summary of the audit 
work undertaken in 2017/18. In summary, the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
advised that there was an adequate level of assurance overall. 
 
The following points were noted in discussion of the report: 

a. In response to a request for clarification on the overall level of assurance, the 
Committee was advised that this was a reflection of the organisation’s ability to 
manage risks given the level of staff and resources that were available. 

b. In response to a query in relation to Osborne Grove, the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management advised that the initial audit resulted in no assurance being 
given. The subsequent audit found that whilst all of the audit points had been 
implemented from the previous audit, the overall assurance level remained as 
no assurance. 

c. In response to queries in relation to school management audits, the Head of 
Audit and Risk Management acknowledged that this covered both primary and 
secondary school audits. The Committee were advised that the Schools Audit 
Report would be brought to the Committee at its next meeting in September. 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management also agreed to look into how the audit 
plan compared to the previous year. (Action: Minesh Jani). 

d. In response to a question, the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
acknowledged that of the 54 audits undertaken last year, none had received full 
assurance. In clarifying, the Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that 
the vast majority of audits undertaken resulted in limited assurance being 
given. The Committee noted that this was not seen as a problem, as receiving 
full assurance was a relatively high bar to achieve. The Head of Audit and Risk 
Management advised that he was considering developing a further category of 
assurance to better help differentiate audit projects receiving limited assurance.   

e. In response to a request for clarification on the limited assurance received in 
relation to the contract extension and waiver process, the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management advised that this reflected how well contracts were managed 
by the Council. The Head of Audit and Risk Management elaborated that the 
audit was undertaken to measure the effectiveness of processes related to 
contracts, waivers and extensions; and to consider the extent to which they 
were managed in a timely way, so that when one contract ended another was 
in place.  

f. Head of Audit and Risk Management confirmed that the most serious breaches 
that occurred last year were Osborne Grove and the two schools that received 
no assurance. The Head of Audit and Risk Management agreed to meet with 
any members of the Committee who wanted to discuss Osborne Grove in more 
detail. (Action: Minesh Jani/Committee Members). 

g. The Committee raised concerns about schools who consistently received no 
assurance and queried whether a tougher stance should be taken. In response, 
the Head of Audit and Risk Management suggested that the Council needed to 
strike a balance and that the Council should adopt a broadly understanding 
approach. The Head of Audit and Risk Management cautioned against referring 
cases to Ofsted. 



 

 

h. The Committee requested that a paper be brought to the next meeting which 
sets out school audit issues. The Committee also requested that the Assistant 
Director of Schools be invited to the meeting, along with the Cabinet Member. 
(Action: Minesh Jani/Clerk). 

i. In response to a question, the Head of Audit and Risk Management advised the 
Committee that the audit of Looked after Children and the high cost of 
placements was deferred at management’s request. The Head of Audit and 
Risk Management assured the Committee that this would be undertaken as 
part of the Audit Plan for 2018/19.  

j. The Committee requested an update from the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management at its next meeting explaining the reasons why some audits were 
deferred from the 2017/18 audit plan to 2018/19. (Action: Minesh Jani). 

k. In response to concerns raised around counter-fraud work and No Recourse to 
Public Funds (NRPF), the Committee were advised that the Fraud Team simply 
did not have the resources available to be involved with every NRPF 
transaction. The Head of Audit and Risk Management agreed to bring a paper 
to the next Committee which set out some of the issues in relation to NRPF and 
fraud. (Action: Minesh Jani). 

l. In relation to concerns about the nature of the role of the Fraud Team in Right 
to Buy applications, the Committee was advised that the Fraud Team’s role 
was, in most cases, limited to checking that the mortgage was bona fide, came 
from a proper financial institution and that money laundering regulations had 
been complied with.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Committee noted the content of the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management’s annual audit report and assurance statement for 2017/18. 

 
20. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18  

 
Minesh Jani, Head of Risk and Audit Management introduced the report which set out 
draft 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for review and comment. The 
Corporate Committee was responsible for approving the Council’s draft AGS as part 
of its Terms of Reference. In order to facilitate this, and provide information on 
sources of assurance from across the Council, reports had been provided on a regular 
basis for the Corporate Committee. These reports  culminated in the production of the 
draft AGS. 
 
The following points were noted in discussion of the report. 

a. In response to a question, the Head of Audit and Risk Management listed his 
key concerns as: The ability to implement a number of MTFS savings which 
had been rolled forward from last year to this year; failed school audits; late 
notification of issues in relation to Tangmere House; implementation of GDPR; 
Osborne Grove; the Joint Inspection report and updating local corporate 
governance arrangements. 

b. The Chair enquired whether officers felt that the Council was fulfilling the spirit 
of its governance functions, rather than the minimum standard required to meet 
compliance. The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that the Council 
was meeting its duties in respect of governance arrangements, but suggested 



 

 

that the new administration could seek to expand it’s audit and risk 
management functions, to give more assurance, if it so wished. 

c. The Chair highlighted the two areas of public consultation and asset disposals, 
as examples of areas in which the Council had could be viewed as having been 
less than transparent in the past. The Head of Audit and Risk Management 
advised that the AGS should pick up both of these issues and suggested that 
systems were in place for monitoring this. The Committee noted that its 
predecessor had looked into the issue of asset disposal. It was suggested that 
the Committee may wish to review a report given to the previous Committee, 
before undertaking any further work around the issue of asset disposal. 

d. The Committee requested that further information be provided to it around the 
use of exemptions, rather than going out to the wider market, used for asset 
disposal and whether this had resulted in properties being disposed of below 
their value. (Action: Clerk/Minesh Jani). *Clerks note – the Committee 
requested that this section of the minutes was amended following discussion of 
the minutes at the meeting on 20th September 2018.* 

e. The Committee agreed to consider areas of concern, that they would like to see 
included on the 2018/19 Audit Plan and to feed these back to the Head of Audit 
and Risk Management outside of the meeting. (Action: All). 

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That Corporate Committee reviewed and approved the draft 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
II. That Corporate Committee noted the approval timescale and processes for the 

draft 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement. 
 

21. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 4  
 
Minesh Jani, the Head of Audit and Risk Management introduced a report which 
provided an update on the work undertaken by the Counter Fraud Team in the quarter 
ending 31 March 2018. The report was included in the agenda pack at pages 61-70. 
 
The following points were noted in discussion of the report. 

I. In response to a query about illegal sub-letting of Council houses, officers 
advised that the Fraud Team worked closely with the DWP and other partners 
to ensure a joined-up approach to instances of fraud.  

II. The Committee raised concerns with the presence of targets in relation to 
counter-fraud work. In response, officers advised that it was important to have 
some target in order to emphasise the negative cost to the Council. The Head 
of Audit and Risk Management advised that there were only two targets and 
these related to the number of fraudulent secure tenancies recovered and the 
number of fraudulent Right to Buy applications prevented. The Committee was 
advised that that the Audit Commission had calculated the average cost to a 
local authority from a fraudulent secure tenancy application as £18k. This figure 
had been used by the courts as the basis for calculating cost recovery. 

III. In response to a query, the Head of Audit and Risk Management advised that 
the Council no longer investigated instances of Housing Benefit fraud, as this 
was solely undertaken by DWP.  



 

 

IV. The Committee noted that the counter-fraud update report was produced 
quarterly and would come back to the Committee in due course.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee noted the counter-fraud work completed in the quarter to 31 
March 2018. 
 

22. ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
 
Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management introduced the report which set out 
the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. The Corporate Committee was 
responsible for approving the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy under its 
Terms of Reference.  
 
The Committee welcomed the opportunity to be more involved with the formulation of 
the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Corporate Committee reviewed and endorsed the Corporate Anti-fraud 
and Corruption Strategy together with the appended Fraud Response Plan, 
Whistle-blowing Policy, Sanctions Policy, Anti-money Laundering Policy and 
the Anti-bribery Policy. 

 
23. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was on 20th September 2018. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


